TEAM
lllinois Wesleyan

North Central
Elmhurst

Wheaton
Carthage

Augustana
Millikin
North Park

SCORING

Denny Keizer, North Park
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
Eric Smith, Millikin

Aaron Hoenisch, Carthage
Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Dave Groharing, North Central
Kent Jones, ElImhurst

lan Whittington, Carthage
Wesley Pitts, Wheaton

Sean Anderson, Augustana
Dave Oberwise, North Central
Charles Ridley, Wheaton
Adam Provance, Millikin

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton
Rick Alspach, North Park

REBOUNDING

lan Whittington, Carthage

Eric Smith, Millikin

Denny Keizer, North Park

Dave Oberwise, North Central
Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan
James Ford, Elmhurst

Kent Jones, Elmhurst

Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Dave Groharing, North Central
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
Sean Anderson, Augustana

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

Matt Trenz, Wheaton

Todd Swanson, Augustana

ASSISTS

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

Eric Stark, EImhurst

Adam Provance, Millikin

Dwayne Carter, EImhurst

Mike Benhart, North Central
Nathan Hubbard, lllinois Wesleyan
Dave Groharing, North Central
Rick Alspach, North Park

Terrell Harvey, Carthage
.’(orey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan

Rob Lee, Augustana

14
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
14

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
14
13
13
14

13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

CCIW OVERALL
W L PCT W L
13 1 929 29 2
8 6 o7 13 12
8 6 ol 1 16 9
8 6 o7 18 7
7 7 500 12 13
6 8 429 12 13
6 8 429 10 15
0 14 .000 3 22
CCIW STATISTICAL LEADERS

FGM-FGA 3FGM-3FGA FTM-FTA PTS

118-243 14-40 63-79 313

89-205 25-68 77-95 280

125-226 1-1 42-79 293

95-201 44-101 47-60 281

104-181 28-63 43-52 279

82-205 33-87 67-86 264

99-163 1-1 49-76 248

101-181 2-6 37-47 247

82-167 28-63 48-71 240

92-178 0-0 41-51 225

91-162 3-10 32-50 217

77-151 21-62 39-44 214

64-138 22-50 43-57 193

63-101 7-16 35-47 168

64-146 27-73 22-24 177

REB AVG STEALS

130 9.3 Mike Benhart, North Central

124 8.9 Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

121 8.6 Dwayne Carter, ElImhurst

118 8.4 Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan

106 7.6 Dave Groharing, North Central

97 6.9 Rob Hamann, Wheaton

94 6.7 Terrell Harvey, Carthage

95 6.8 Eric Stark, Elmhurst

89 6.4 Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan

80 6.2 Adam Provance, Millikin

84 6.0 Rob Lee, Augustana

76 5.8

60 4.6 FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

55 4.6 Korey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan

Charles Ridley, Wheaton

AST AVG Ky VanKerrebroeck, Augustana

92 7.1 Dan Phelan, Augustana

67 4.8 Mike Benhart, North Central

66 4.7 Rob Hamann, Wheaton

60 4.3 Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan

56 4.0 Sean Anderson, Augustana

56 4.0 Denny Keizer, North Park

48 3.4 lan Whittington, Carthage

43 3.1

40 2.9

39 2.8

39 2.8

1996-97 COLLEGE CONFERENCE OF ILLINOIS
& WISCONSIN MEN'S BASKETBALL STANDINGS

PCT
935
520
.640
120
480
480
400

120

AVG

22

4

21.5
20.9

20.
19.
18.
17.
17.
17.
16.
15.
15.
13.
12.
12.

G

14
13
14
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

1
9
9

7
6
1
1
5
3
8
9
6

STL
33
25
25
22
23
23
22
22
17
17
17

FTM-FTA

26-29
39-44
41-49
36-43
39-47
43-52
77-95
41-51
63-79
37-47

AVG
2.4
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.2
1.2
1.2

PCT
897
.886
837
837
830
827
811
804
497
187



FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Andy Boyden, lllinois Wesleyan
Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan

Kent Jones, EImhurst

Rob Hamann, Wheaton

lan Whittington, Carthage
Malt Hoder, lllinois Wesleyan
Dave Oberwise, North Central

Eric Smith, Millikin

Mike Benhart, North Central

3POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Korey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan

Rob Lee, Augustana

David Kies, North Central

Bryan Usery, EImhurst

Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Wesley Pitts, Wheaton

Adam Provance, Millikin

Nathan Hubbard, lllinois Wesleyan
Tom Schaer, Carthage

Ky VanKerrebroeck, Augustana

TEAM FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton
Carthage
Elmhurst

North Central
Millikin

North Park
Augustana

TEAM 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENT

lllinois Wesleyan
Elmhurst
Wheaton
Carthage

North Central
Augustana
Millikin

North Park

TEAM FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana
North Park
North Central
Carthage

Millikin

Elmhurst

SCORING OFFENSE
lllinois Wesleyan
Wheaton

Carthage

Elmhurst

North Park

North Central

Millikin

Augustana

SCORING DEFENSE
Elmhurst

North Central

lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana

Wheaton

Carthage

Millikin

North Park

FGM-FGA

58-88
63-101
72-117
99-163
104-181
104-181
59-104
91-162
125-226
48-90

3FGM-3FGA

22-44
13-28
12-26
23-50
28-63
28-63
22-50
14-33
37-88
20-50

FGM-FGA

424-807
387-741
377-802
377-815
359-778
364-808
365-843
334-793

3FGM-3FGA

86-206
90-226
89-224
97-255
84-226
79-215
95-269
03-286

FTM-FTA
210-276
262-347
210-285
163-226
180-259
159-236
149-232
156-255

G

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

G

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

PTS
1196
1073
1010
1000
086
082
972
957

PTS
935
038
967
084
1030
1044
1057
1221

PCT
659
624
615
607
O75
575
567
562
553
533

PCT
500
464
462
460
444
444
440
424
420
400

PCT

025
522
470
463
461
450
433
421

¢ )

417
398
397
380
372
367
353
325

PCT

761
755
137
121
695
674
642
612

AVG
85.4
76.6
N
714
70.4
70.1
69.4
68.4

AVG
66.8
67.0
69.1
70.3
73.6
74.6
12.5
87.2

1997 CCIW ALL-CONFERENCE TEAM

FIRST TEAM
Bryan Crabtree
Dave Groharing
Eric Smith

Kent Jones
Rob Hamann

SECOND TEAM
Brent Niebrugge
Sean Anderson
Denny Keizer
Matt Nadelhoffer
Aaron Hoenisch

THIRD TEAM
Korey Coon
Dave Oberwise
Dwayne Carter
Wesley Pitts
lan Whittington

FRED YOUNG MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER:

lllinois Wesleyan
North Central
Millikin

Elmhurst
Wheaton

lllinois Wesleyan
Augustana

North Park
Wheaton
Carthage

lllinois Wesleyan
North Central
Elmhurst
Wheaton
Carthage

Bryan Crabtree, lllinois W esleyan

OOMMT MTMOO T

LLEONORLUINO

Jr
Jr
So
Sr
Jr

Jr
Sr
Sr
Jr




.January 13

PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

November 24 Bryan Crablree, lllinois Wesleyan
November 30 Eric Smith, Millikin

December 6 Miguel Tharpe, North Park
December 13 Dave Oberwise, North Central
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
Kent Jones, Elmhurst

January 6

January 20 Eric Smith, Millikin

January 27 Dave Groharing, North Central
February 2 Kent Jones, Elmhurst
February 9 Wesley Pitts, Wheaton
February 16 Dave Groharing, North Central
February 23 Aaron Hoenisch, Carthage
March 1 Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

1996-97 SEASON SCORES
November 22

lllinois Wesleyan at Washington Tip Off - lllinois Wesleyan 82, DePauw 62
Wheaton at Lee Pfund Tournament - Wheaton 95, Asbury 71

North Central at Tip Off Classic - North Central 69, Chicago 60

North Park at Bethel Tip-Off - UW-River Falls 81, North Park 50

November 23
Augustana at Wisconsin-Whitewater - UW-Whitewater 77, Augustana 68
Beloit at Carthage - Carthage 95, Beloit 90 (2 OT)

lllinois Wesleyan at Washington Tip Off - lllinois Wesleyan 91, Wittenberg
69

Wheaton at Lee Pfund Tournament - Wheaton 80, Wabash 73
North Central at Tip Off Classic - North Central 104, Aurora 92
North Park at Bethel Tip-Off - Bethel 117, North Park 107

November 24
Lake Forest at Carthage - Carthage 89, Lake Forest 74

November 26
Augustana at St. Ambrose - St. Ambrose 92, Augustana 91

Wisconsin-Parkside at Carthage - UW -Parkside 66, Carthage 61
Millikin at Washington - Washington 82, Millikin 64

Wheaton at Chicago - Chicago 73, Wheaton 70
Loras at Elmhurst - Elmhurst 75, Loras 69

North Park at lllinois Benedictine - lllinois Benedictine 75, North Park 64

November 30

Beloit at Augustana - Augustana 91, Beloit 63
Lakeland at Carthage - Carthage 82, Lakeland 50
Elmhurst at Alma - Elmhurst 71, Alma 60

December 1
Millikin at DePauw - Millikin 81, DePauw 78

December 3

Aurora at Augustana - Augustana 86, Aurora 64

Carthage at Wisconsin-Oshkosh - UW-Oshkosh 86, Carthage 64
Elmhurst at Concordia - EImhurst 69, Concordia 64

North Central at Tampa - Tampa 83, North Central 65

December 4

Rockford at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 89, Rockford 64
Millikin at Wabash - Wabash 93, Millikin 71
North Park at Hope - Hope 95, North Park 80

December 5

lllinois Institute of Technology at Wheaton - Wheaton 97, IIT 58
North Central at Rollins - Rollins 96, North Central 77

December 6
Augustana at Augustana Invitational - Augustana 92, Benedictine 73

December 7

Augustana at Augustana Invitational - Olivet Nazarene 63, Augustana 55
CARTHAGE AT ILLINOIS WESLEYAN - IWU 88, CARTHAGE 61
Blackburn at Millikin - Blackburn 87, Millikin 76

North Central at Florida Southern - Florida Southern 70, North Central 58
Concordia at North Park - North Park 100, Concordia 90

.MacMurray at Wheaton - Wheaton 84, MacMurray 52

December 9
Mt. Senario at Carthage - Carthage 76, Mt. Senario 69

December 10

NORTH PARK AT AUGUSTANA - AUGUSTANA 84, NORTH PARK 72
Olivet Nazarene at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 81, Olivet Nazarene 75
Mount St. Clare at Wheaton - Wheaton 89, Mount St. Clare 57

December 12
Wheaton at Lakeland - Wheaton 94, Lakeland 78

December 14

Carthage at Edgewood - Edgewood 65, Carthage 57

lllinois Wesleyan at Aurora - lllinois Wesleyan 98, Aurora 90
Rose Hulman at Millikin - Rose Hulman 67, Millikin 65
Wheaton at Central of lowa - Wheaton 84, Central 77
Carroll at EImhurst - Elmhurst 99, Carroll 75

Concordia at North Central - North Central 84, Concordia 68
Chicago at North Park - Chicago 99, North Park 81

December 15
Indiana South Bend at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 78, IUSB 67

December 16
Elmhurst at Eastern lllinois - Eastern lllinois 80, Elmhurst 56

December 17
Franklin at Millikin - Franklin 79, Millikin 78
Olivet Nazarene at North Central - Olivet Nazarene 73, North Central 55

December 18
Telkyo-Marycrest at Augustana - Augustana 91, Marycrest 71

December 19
Elmhurst at Schreiner - EImhurst 70, Schreiner 64

December 20
Millikin at Aurora - Aurora 118, Millikin 110

December 21

Elmhurst at Trinity - Trinity 76, ElImhurst 66
North Central at lllinois Benedictine - IBC 79, North Central 77

December 22
Rose Hulman at lllinois Wesleyan - lllinois Wesleyan 88, Rose Hulman 63

December 27

North Central at Kalamazoo Tournament - North Central 79, Kalamazoo
77 (OT)
North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - W ebster 71, North Park 63

December 28

Carthage at Tampa - Tampa 91, Carthage 65

Elmhurst at Press Publications Tournament - EiImhurst 85, Rockford 68
North Central at Kalamazoo Tournament - Spring Arbor 89, North Central
84

North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - UW -Stout 86, North Park 82

December 29

Elmhurst at Press Publications Tournament - Beloit 64, Elmhurst 58
North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - Bridgewater 103, North Park 98

December 30

Augustana at Grandview - Grandview 73, Augustana 72
Carthage at Rollins - Rollins 78, Carthage 64

December 31
lllinois Wesleyan at Concordia of California - IWU 82, Concordia 77

January 3
lllinois Wesleyan at Westmont Tournament - IWU 83, Montana State 69
Millikin at Whittier Tournament - Catholic 79, Millikin 73

January 4

Augustana at Roanoke Tournament - Goucher 87, Augustana 73

St. Norbert at Carthage - Carthage 62, St. Norbert 46

Wheaton at LeTourneau - Wheaton 88, LeTourneau 62

lllinois Wesleyan at Westmont Tournament - IWU 68, Westmont 60
Millikin at Whittier Tournament - Millikin 87, WPI1 70

Elmhurst at Rose Hulman - EImhurst 58, Rose Hulman 52

lllinois Institute of Technology at North Central - North Central 86, IIT 60
North Park at DePauw - DePauw 75, North Park 55



SCORING

Denny Keizer, North Park
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
ric Smith, Millikin

aron Hoenisch, Carthage
Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Dave Groharing, North Central
Kent Jones, Elmhurst

lan Whittington, Carthage
Wesley Pitts, Wheaton

Sean Anderson, Augustana
Dave Oberwise, North Central
Charles Ridley, Wheaton
Adam Provance, Millikin

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton
Rick Alspach, North Park

REBOUNDING

lan Whittington, Carthage
Eric Smith, Millikin

Denny Keizer, North Park
Dave Oberwise, North Central

Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan
James Ford, EImhurst

Kent Jones, Elmhurst

Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Dave Groharing, North Central
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
Sean Anderson, Augustana

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

Matt Trenz, Wheaton

Todd Swanson, Augustana

ASSISTS
Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton

ric Stark, EImhurst
‘dam Provance, Millikin
Dwayne Carter, ElImhurst
Mike Benhart, North Central
Nathan Hubbard, lllinois Wesleyan
Dave Groharing, North Central
Rick Alspach, North Park
Terrell Harvey, Carthage

Korey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan
Rob Lee, Augustana

STEALS

Mike Benhart, North Central

Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton
Dwayne Carter, EImhurst

Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
Dave Groharing, North Central
Rob Hamann, Wheaton

Terrell Harvey, Carthage

Eric Stark, Elmhurst

Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan
Adam Provance, Millikin

Rob Lee, Augustana

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Korey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan
Charles Ridley, Wheaton
Ky VanKerrebroeck, Augustana
Dan Phelan, Augustana
Mike Benhart, North Central
Rob Hamann, Wheaton
Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
‘ean Anderson, Augustana
Denny Keizer, North Park
lan Whittington, Carthage

G

14
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
14

G

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
14
13
13
14

G

13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

G

14
13
14
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

FTM-FTA

26-29
39-44
41-49
36-43
39-47
43-52
77-95
41-51
63-79
37-47

CCIW STATISTICAL LEADERS
3FGM-3FGA

FGM-FGA
118-243
89-205
125-226
95-201
104-181
82-205
99-163
101-181
82-167
92-178
91-162
77-151
64-138
63-101
64-146
REB AVG
130 9.3
124 8.9
121 8.6
118 8.4
106 1.0
97 6.9
94 6.7
95 6.8
89 6.4
80 6.2
84 6.0
76 5.8
60 4.6
o5 4.6
AST AVG
92 7.1
67 4.8
66 4.7
60 4.3
56 4.0
56 4.0
48 3.4
43 3.1
40 2.9
39 2.8
39 2.8
STL AVG
33 2.4
25 1.9
25 1.8
22
23 1.6
23 1.6
22 1.6
22 1.6
17 1.2
17 1.2
17 1.2
PCT
897
.886
837
837
830
827
811
804
197
187

14-40
25-68
1-1

44-101

28-63
33-87
1-1
2-6
28-63
0-0
3-10
21-62
22-50
7-16
27-73

FTM-FTA

63-79
77-95
42-79
47-60
43-52
67-86
49-76
37-47
48-71
41-51
32-50
39-44
43-57
35-47
22-24

PTS
313
280
293
281

279
264
248
247
240
225
217
214
193
168
177

AVG
22.4
21.5
20.9
20.1
19.9
18.9
17.7
17.6
17.1
16.1
15.5
15.3
13.8
12.9
12.6



FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FGM-FGA PCT
Andy Boyden, lllinois Wesleyan 58-88 659
Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton 63-101 624
Brent Niebrugge, lllinois Wesleyan 72-117 615
Kent Jones, Elmhurst 99-163 607
.ﬁob Hamann, Wheaton 104-181 575
an Whittington, Carthage 104-181 575
Matt Hoder, lllinois Wesleyan 59-104 567
Dave Oberwise, North Central 91-162 562
Eric Smith, Millikin 125-226 553
Mike Benhart, North Central 48-90 533
SPOINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 3FGM-3FGA PCT
Korey Coon, lllinois Wesleyan 22-44 500
Rob Lee, Augustana 13-28 464
David Kies, North Central 12-26 462
Bryan Usery, EImhurst 23-50 460
Rob Hamann, Wheaton 28-63 444
Wesley Pitts, Wheaton 28-63 444
Adam Provance, Millikin 22-50 440
Nathan Hubbard, lllinois Wesleyan 14-33 424
Tom Schaer, Carthage 37-88 420
Ky VanKerrebroeck, Augustana 20-50 400
TEAM FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FGM-FGA JFCT
lllinois Wesleyan 424-807 025
Wheaton 387-741 522
Elmhurst 377-815 463
North Central 359-778 461
Millikin 364-808 450
North Park 365-843 433
Augustana 334-793 421
Carthage 335-858 390
TEAM 3PT FIELD GOAL PERCENT 3FGM-3FGA PCT
lllinois Wesleyan 86-206 417
Elmhurst 90-226 398
mheaton 89-224 397
orth Central 84-226 372
Augustana 79-215 36.7
Millikin 95-269 353
North Park 03-286 325
Carthage 62-251 247
TEAM FREE THROW PERCENTAGE FTM-FTA PCT
Wheaton 210-276 761
lllinois Wesleyan 262-347 105
Augustana 210-285 137
North Park 163-226 721
North Central 180-259 695
Millikin 149-232 642
Elmhurst 156-255 612
Carthage 154-287 537
SCORING OFFENSE G PTS AVG
lllinois Wesleyan 14 1196 85.4
Wheaton 14 1073 76.6
Elmhurst 14 1000 714
North Park 14 086 70.4
North Central 14 082 70.1
Millikin 14 972 69.4
Augustana 14 957 68.4
Carthage 14 886 63.3
SCORING DEFENSE G PTS AVG
Carthage 14 873 62.4
Elmhurst 14 935 66.8
North Central 14 038 67.0
llinois Wesleyan 14 067 69.1
.Augustana 14 084 70.3
Wheaton 14 1030 73.6
Millikin 14 1057 75.5

North Park 14 1221 87.2



PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

November 24 Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
November 30 Eric Smith, Millikin
December 6 Miguel Tharpe, North Park |

December 13 Dave Oberwise, North Central
.January 6 Bryan Crabtree, lllinois Wesleyan
January 13

Kent Jones, Elmhurst

January 20 Eric Smith, Millikin

January 27 Dave Groharing, North Central
February 2 Kent Jones, Elmhurst
February 9 Wesley Pitts, Wheaton
February 16 Dave Groharing, North Central
February 23 Aaron Hoenisch, Carthage
March 1 Matt Nadelhoffer, Wheaton
1996-97 SEASON SCORES

November 22

lllinois Wesleyan at Washington Tip Off - lllinois Wesleyan 82, DePauw 62
Wheaton at Lee Pfund Tournament - Wheaton 95, Asbury 71

North Central at Tip Off Classic - North Central 69, Chicago 60

North Park at Bethel Tip-Off - UW-River Falls 81, North Park 50

November 23

Augustana at Wisconsin-Whitewater - UW-Whitewater 77, Augustana 68
Beloit at Carthage - Carthage 95, Beloit 90 (2 OT)

lllinois Wesleyan at Washington Tip Off - lllinois Wesleyan 91, Wittenberg
69

Wheaton at Lee Pfund Tournament - Wheaton 80, Wabash 73
North Central at Tip Off Classic - North Central 104, Aurora 92
North Park at Bethel Tip-Off - Bethel 117, North Park 107

November 24
Lake Forest at Carthage - Carthage 89, Lake Forest 74

November 26

Augustana at St. Ambrose - St. Ambrose 92, Augustana 91
Wisconsin-Parkside at Carthage - UW -Parkside 66, Carthage 61

Mikin at Washington - Washington 82, Millikin 64
eaton at Chicago - Chicago 73, Wheaton 70

Loras at ElImhurst - EImhurst 75, Loras 69
North Park at lllinois Benedictine - lllinois Benedictine 75, North Park 64

November 30

Beloit at Augustana - Augustana 91, Beloit 63
Lakeland at Carthage - Carthage 82, Lakeland 50
Elmhurst at Alima - EImhurst 71, Alma 60

December 1
Millikin at DePauw - Millikin 81, DePauw 78

December 3

Aurora at Augustana - Augustana 86, Aurora 64

Carthage at Wisconsin-Oshkosh - UW-Oshkosh 86, Carthage 64
Elmhurst at Concordia - Elmhurst 69, Concordia 64

North Central at Tampa - Tampa 83, North Central 65

December 4

Rockford at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 89, Rockford 64
Millikin at Wabash - Wabash 93, Millikin 71
North Park at Hope - Hope 95, North Park 80

December 5

lllinois Institute of Technology at Wheaton - Wheaton 97, IIT 58
North Central at Rollins - Rollins 96, North Central 77

December 6
Augustana at Augustana Invitational - Augustana 92, Benedictine 73

December 7
.Augustana at Augustana Invitational - Olivet Nazarene 63, Augustana 55
CARTHAGE AT ILLINOIS WESLEYAN - IWU 88, CARTHAGE 61

Blackburn at Millikin - Blackburn 87, Millikin 76

MacMurray at Wheaton - Wheaton 84, MacMurray 52

North Central at Florida Southern - Florida Southern 70, North Central 58
Concordia at North Park - North Park 100, Concordia 90

December 9
Mt. Senario at Carthage - Carthage 76, Mt. Senario 69

December 10

NORTH PARK AT AUGUSTANA - AUGUSTANA 84, NORTH PARK 72
Olivet Nazarene at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 81, Olivet Nazarene 75
Mount St. Clare at Wheaton - Wheaton 89, Mount St. Clare 57

December 12
Wheaton at Lakeland - Wheaton 94, Lakeland 78

December 14

Carthage at Edgewood - Edgewood 65, Carthage 57

lllinois Wesleyan at Aurora - lllinois Wesleyan 98, Aurora 90
Rose Hulman at Millikin - Rose Hulman 67, Millikin 65
Wheaton at Central of lowa - Wheaton 84, Central 77
Carroll at EImhurst - ElImhurst 99, Carroll 75

Concordia at North Central - North Central 84, Concordia 68
Chicago at North Park - Chicago 99, North Park 81

December 15
Indiana South Bend at lllinois Wesleyan - IWU 78, IlUSB 67

December 16
Elmhurst at Eastern lllinois - Eastern lllinois 80, EImhurst 56

December 17
Franklin at Millikin - Franklin 79, Millikin 78
Olivet Nazarene at North Central - Olivet Nazarene 73, North Central 55

December 18
Teikyo-Marycrest at Augustana - Augustana 91, Marycrest 71

December 19
Elmhurst at Schreiner - EImhurst 70, Schreiner 64

December 20
Millikin at Aurora - Aurora 118, Millikin 110

December 21

Elmhurst at Trinity - Trinity 76, Elmhurst 66
North Central at lllinois Benedictine - IBC 79, North Central 77

December 22
Rose Hulman at lllinois Wesleyan - lllinois Wesleyan 88, Rose Hulman 63

December 27

North Central at Kalamazoo Tournament - North Central 79, Kalamazoo
77 (OT)

North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - W ebster 71, North Park 63

December 28

Carthage at Tampa - Tampa 91, Carthage 65

Elmhurst at Press Publications Tournament - EiImhurst 85, Rockford 68
North Central at Kalamazoo Tournament - Spring Arbor 89, North Central
84

North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - UW -Stout 86, North Park 82

December 29

Elmhurst at Press Publications Tournament - Beloit 64, ElImhurst 58
North Park at San Diego Surf N'Slam - Bridgewater 103, North Park 98

December 30
Augustana at Grandview - Grandview 73, Augustana 72
Carthage at Rollins - Rollins 78, Carthage 64

December 31
lllinois Wesleyan at Concordia of California - IWU 82, Concordia 77

January 3
lllinois Wesleyan at Westmont Tournament - IWU 883, Montana State 69
Millikin at Whittier Tournament - Catholic 79, Millikin 73

January 4

Annnietana at Rnannka Talnirnament - Gniichar R7 Ailinnietana 72
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FROM NCRR STRTS

FINAL 1997 DIVISION IIX MRN‘'S BASKETEALL STATISTICS

SCORING

l.Mark Bedell, Fish
2.Darral Lewie, Tincoln (Pa,) ======-
3.J0hn PalLrairizs, Ana Marla ==-==---
d.Alex Burlar, Rhodse Tzland Col, ===~
S.Mact Aune, UC San Dieqd ~======c=aa
6.9on D'Orlanda, ENJLSOIL ===c=meccee- -
7.Andy Panka, Lebanon Valley === ====
R . Jamal Wilson, AMMQL ol = "=mccccca-

9.C0hris Weih, (Vg @ ==ccccccccaas=
l0.0ar Racine, Westfield St, «werr=m==-

11.Morgan Bell, Occidenlal
12 .Matl Garvay, Halgg =-- ====eccccec-- -
13.Cralg Jonaz, Rouclhester Inzt, ==ecae--
14.Zach Wein, Nazareth =-cecece-. Pp——
15.Davaean George, AUGsbUrQ ~==ermmcea«
16.Bryan Crabtree, (11, Weeleyan -----
17.Jeff Clement, Grianell ====cccecaa- -
18 Andy Helmers=, ThOomas MOTH ====ee-- -
19 .Sean Eztwick, Jobn Joy ======-- ‘-———
20.Daimenn Hunter. AlVAITILA we v mcmcen=
21 .Aanron Shipp, Mounk Union s====cece--
22.Jogh Wilhelm, (arlelon -=====ccecaaa
23.Jeff Bel)l, Olivel c~cearmcccccccccce-
24 .James Stewazl, Wls., Whitewater --.-
25.Michael Nukk, Mariltime (N.Y.) =cew-
26.Chris Dueltert, Homling -~-cce==c=--
27.P3u)] Pocor, NOXYWIich ==ccccccr smeee-
28 . Jazon Driecoll. loras =cccciscccaaa
29 .Tremenlio Yajtez, Howard Payne ==----
3J0.Jamar Milsap. RochazleY s cccccccaa
31.3ohn Mullinger., ‘rrinity (Comn.,) =--
32.Mike Nogele, Williams -=- ====ceccee-
33.Daimen Crump. Concordia-M head ==--
J4 Carl Cochron., Kichard Stockton ==---
35.Devon Downing, Allred =====ccecccc-a
36 .Verdel Eazkin, Colorado Col. ====e-
37 .Aaron Morrizon, Rochestar Inet., ---
38.Chad Rowley, Rowdoin ~=ccccce. ===
39.rarncll James, Sr. Thomae (Minn.) -
40.Ludger Bain, Wenworth Ingt. ===ece--
dl . Mike Schanlz, [lamilton ==cccaccvecaa
412 .Mike Shannon, Worcaztcr Tech ~====--
4) .Eric Smith, Xillikin ==='==ccccce--
44 Marlen Jackson, CCONY -+ r==cemcccce--
dS.Matt Ball. Marlham =«cr=ccccccccca.
46.Anthony NaPazguals=, Nichols =======
47 .Glen Raiford, John Jay =-=====ccec-=-
43.Jason Childazre, Methodist ===-=ee--
49 .Jason Haycez, Marietyl -===eceec-- oo-—
50.Antoine [lyman, Kcuk& ==-ceas-cccce-o-
61.revin Braaten, Baldwin-Wallace =----
52 .Henty Shannon, Maryville (Mo.) =~==-
$3,Sean Bradley, Merchant Marine =----
54.Caxrl Howell, St., Joseph’2 (Me.) ==~
65.8hawn Swavely, Albright ~--c---==---
§6.Jaszon GCoodrich., Lakaland -« -=======
57.1Tim Shaw, Drow = ===cececce-- -
68 .Cascy Chroust, enizon ====ss=====--
S9.Luke Schmidt, (azt., Adolphug ====--

60.Chris Whipple, Buwdoln -=========--
60.David Groharinu, North Central =----

62.Mar) Gonsalvas, B‘water (Mog=.) ===
62 Adam DeChrixtogher, Plymouth St, -~

64 .Chad Berrxy. Manchegter s======ecec--
68.Steve Michelloti. St. Nary’‘e (Md.)

66.Juntin Peters, Wis.=-5toUul -« ~=====-
66.Jacon Crocketrr, Albertue Magnus =---
68.Chad Tabor. Wabarh et srccccccceaa
69.Bdward Randlae, Howard Payne =-------
70.Len Smith, ElmMira ccccacrccccccccn-

R RO R R R e e e -
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FINAL 1997 DIVISION 1II MEN’S

SR
SO
JR
SR
SR

JR
SO

SR
SR
JR
SO
SR
SR
JR
SO
SR
e
SR
SR

BASKRTEALL

19

26
26

27
24
25
48
26
22

25
25
24
2R
43
25
30
22
25
a4
32
30
26
25
26
25
24
26
24
25
24
23
20
23
29
26
25
28
25
25

28
25

25
25
24
22
22
26
30
25
26
25
28
26
27
24
25
28
46
209
25
25
26
27
26
24
25
45
29
26
23

177
248
a3
PED!
251
2423
437
222
180
209
237
164
244
232
207
207
156
416
133
239
266
2089
202
185
227
157
184
186
196
185
181
231
204
197
176
197
198
177
190
132
197
169
214
18¢
139
146
204
415
184
222

182"

211
174
203
167
163
150
197
223
180

155
191

145
138
158
179
197
167
192
1€7

CL G TFG 3FC

FT PTS
97 88 539
98 114 1708
22 128 692
52 186 700
1 112 615
71 122 639
19 190 703
26 105 64
26 156 Sd4
47 140 605
6 114 594
95 144 567
0 162 650
27 154 645
43 109 566 .
5SS 209 678
113 71 436
€ 120 558
62 87 :53S
£S 148 711
1 153 666
26 126 S68
16 126 5456
68 120 564
12 74 540
65 139 S18
66 125 S5°
69 73 S1l4 .
d 138 S32
1 138 5S095
66 59 437
49 123 624
23 S0 436
66 152 612
56 137 5HAS
1§ 112 S24
80 108 Se4
82 85 521
30 106 S1l6
43 1S5S0 577
11 110:.315
65 107 5S1l4¢
1 82 511
29 83 43¢
60 129 467
12 131 4472
3. 109 519
46 120 596
D 126 494
0 €9 513
8 121 4°3
34 92 548
19 139 S06
26 ‘93 545
43 S3 A€6
47 111 434
61 121 S42
0 108 S02
0 82 540
13 107 480 °
62 108 480
14 103 499
69 153 518
7 95 4388
65 77 458
46 73 477
13 ‘T - R1T
3S 183 6552
S4 57 493
18 137 529
STATISTICS
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FINAL 1927 DIVISION III MEN'S BASKETBALL

STATISTICS

FGA

271
334
167
283
305
316
257
176
265
273
191

311
276

233
274
316
250
242
276
493
412
261
420

303
220

212
320
275
366
263
275
251

229
224

236

FROM NCRR STARTS

PCT .

67.9
66.5
65.2
65.0
64.9
64.9
64.2
61.6
63.0
62.0
€3 .8
2.7

62.7
62.1
62.0
62.0
61.6
61.6
60.9
60.8
60.1
60 .2
59 .8
59 .7
9.5
9.4
9.4
59.3
59.0
59.0
58.9
58.6
58.5
S8.S
S58.5

- - L L B I

FG PCT. (MIN. S G MADE PRR GAME) CL G FG
1.Jason Hsyes, Marietta ====acro==ecce= SR 25 1¢c4
2. Aantoine Hyman, Koeukl === ===s=csc=cc= SR 26 222
3.Ron McIntyre. King's (Pa.) =======- - FR 19 108
4.Neal Richards, Nount tmion =-======= SR 30 1541
5.Chad Barry, Manchezrar =-=es-=====-- JR 26 130
6.Lonnie Walker, AlVOINiA = ==========- SO 22 205
7.Brent Niebruuye, Ill. Waezlecyan =----- JR 31 165
8.Derek Archer, Manmouth (Ill.) =====-< SR 20 112
9.Dallas Praztun, Wesley =======- vw=== JR 24 167
10.Jason Nickezeon, Va. Wacslayan --+-=-=-= S0 24 172
1)1 .Matt Nadelhoffer. Wheaton (Ill.) === SR 24 120
12.Nate Riadl., Worcestar Sk, ====.===== JR 27 195
13 Frank Hodge. CorLland St, =========-= SR 28 173
14 .Nate Thomas, Neb. Wesleyan =======- - JR J1 176
1S.Andy ®leck, Coldy ~===ecccacce- we=== SR 25 170
16.Tramcnio Yaites, Howard Payne ======- SR 25 196
17.¢entk Murplly., Rosza-Hulman «========-- SR 28 154
182.Justin Harklay, Salve Regina ====--=- JR 23 149
19.Kent Jones. ElmMIUrst ======-==cec-- ~- SR 24 168
30.Sceve Johnzun, EBathel (Mimm.) ====- - SR 24 178
21 Rich Perarzui, Wagsh, & LeQ ===wccas=- FR 24 128
22 .Ryan Gozinan, WOOSTAT =~=~ccccccs====- S0 29 157
2J .Matt Aune, UC San Niage =====- crmemaw SR 24 251
24 . Luke Shesta., Racsraern Nazarene ====== JR 23 1381
25.J02 Andrews, Bri‘waler (Masz.) ====- JR 241 121
26 Andy Boyrden. Ill. Wesleyan =-=cceca-- JR 25 126
27.8rian Wilder, Colby-Sowyar -==ecececa=- SO 26 190
2% .Brendan B&«ehan, Rhagdas ==c=wcw-. === JR 24 163
29.Andy Helmers, Thomaz Nore =—=--eee--- SR 25 216
30.Adam Doll, Simposon ~=cccccccca-a --== S0 25 1S3
dl.Aaron Clark, Ut i) ~cccecccca- - FR 24 162
32 .Dan Gudorl, RInffron ~=cecccca. - SO 25 147
23.Mike Anzanl, Take Forezst —cccacccce- JR 22 134
34.T&rrall Cartcr, Wie -Whirewatar =--- JR 25 131
35.Eddja Siudur., Buowdoin e-~c-=cccccca-. SR 26 138
REBOUNDING CL €
l.Lonnie walker. Alvernia s-==-=ccccccca-a SO 32
2 .Jason Crockatk, Albertus Magnus ======-- JR 25
3.Kevin Braatcn, Baldwin-wallaca ===c=ce-- SR 25
4.Ira Nicholzon, ML. St. Vincent =====-- --= SR 24
S.Ben Turk, Cal TeCh -*====ceccccccas wwm== JR 20
6.Antoine Hyman, RKeuka ======ecc-a- . m—————— SR 26
7. Matt Aune, UC San Diggo =======-= a—————— SR 24
.Len Smith, ElmMirs =-=cccccccrrmcccnncna- SR 28
9.HMik=2 Schantrs., HIMILILON === " " rmeccccccae- SO 25
9.Anway Hamon. Mr. St. Vincent ======ce-- SO 2%
1l.Tarron Richazdeon, Lincoln (Pa.) ===we=-=- SO 26
12.Scott Argabrile, Waynesburg --====-- wm== SR 25
15.Chris Rigothi. Endicotlt =====ceccccac==- SO 25
14.Dan Ycager, Alfred ~=--ceccccc-- cemmm——— JR 26
15.Xen LaFlamme, Emerson~MCA =cceccarvr-cee-- SR 25
16.Mace Geozmaln, Johns Hopking ~=-=--<==c=e- SR 27
17 .Levin Burton. Nelawzre Valley ~==-=wecww- SO 23
18. Rryan Schwerdrmarul, AUYOYa ========ecew-« FR 25
12 .Steve Burler, Chrle., Newport ==-=-e--.. = JR 27
20.Craig Jon=g, Rachesrar Ingt, =--s-=====- SR 28
21.Chriz Kelly, Stoten lzland -=-v< =======- SR 28
21.CGreqg MOrris, WONOEQY ==ese. '"weccccccce= SR 28
23.andy Black, Culhy <~~=-ccemcccccccccvaes= SR 25
24.Mark AwanlLang, Washington (MA.) =~=w===== SR 25
25.John Patrairis, Anna Marila =~========ce-- JR 26
26.Jamic Hileon, Puen) Vizty ===ececas=====- SR 26
27.David Burch, SkidmorQ ===w==wee- - - 50 24
29 .Caorge Bunch, Mary Washington =«=e=-==-- SO 25
28 .Mike Hawking, New England Col, ========= SR 235
28 .Jo¢ Slotnick, VasSsar ==ecccccccan-cccac-- SO0 25
31.Kevin Chaddertorn. Manhattanville «««===- JR 25
32 .Marty Small, Richord Stockion -sasv====- SR 29
313 . Feovin Havens, Trhacn ~=ecccccce- - - SR 24
Jd . Aazon Shipp, Mannr UNion ===-ccccc=ccce- JR 30
>4.J3g0on Hayaz, Mariella - = ememccccccccce- SR 25
FINAL 1997 DIVISION III MEnN‘'S BASKETBALL

STATISTICS

TO ILL-WIS

PT PCY (MIN 2.5 FT MADR PER GAME) Cl,. C FT FTA
1.¥ark Giovino, Babaon ~====ccccccc-- JR 28 86 91
2.Prad DuBolg8, RNOX ~~=mcemcmcccana == JR 24 60 65
3.John lebert., Colby =~=ccenimemcceccax SR 25 88 97
4.Travie Roberieon, Muskingum =--=--- ~JR 26 69 77
5.Josh Pacples, Ohio Wazleyan -+ ==---- JR 25 67 75
6.Ryan Billet, ®lizabathtown ---===== JR 24 124 139
7.Ray Cullinan, Potedam St. ======---~ SR 27 58 110
B.Bryan Bateg, COnNtyp ==-==cccccaaca=--= JR 25 87 98
9.Nathan Philipp, Washington (Mo.) -~ JR 26 71 80
10.Clayton Kanashiro, Grimnell ===---- SR 22 100 115
1L.Eric DuFort., Albion ~=weccccce rew=e- SR 23 83 91
13 .Paul Hownrd, GetlLysburg ========--- SR 22 821 92
13.Andy Panko, Lebanon Valley ---===== SO 28 190 216
l14.Tim Darnell, Cortland St, ~===w==- SR 23 76 87
15.Tedd Weacha, Adri@n --v===c=ccccce- SR 26 21 93
16.Dan Trippler, Wie.-Superior ====---- SR 24 99 114
17 .23ch Hein, Nazareth -==ccccccccar== JR 28 154 175
18.Cazey Cralg, Juniata =c=ceccce.c===-= SR 22 141 163
19.Erik Heger, Colorado Col. =+ ======- SR 25 87 101
20.Cory Whitsell, Edgawood ----======-< 50 27 80 892
21.Chad Rowley, Bowdoir =====. ======- SR 25 &85 99
22.Matt Garvey. BilLeS ~»e~sscecsasscsem=an SR 24 144 168
23.Anthony DePaszquale, Nichols =-=-====- JR 22 121 193
24.A1 Rue, Macs.=-Boglton = ======ccecc-- JR 29 89 104
25.Ky Vankarrebroeck, Augusztana (Ill.) JR 25 77 =20
26.andy Greene, Beloil ========ecea.=-= SR 22 71 83
27.Tim Gebauer, Fredonia SL. ===w= ==== JR 25 61 35
29.Tim Schilling, St. Olafl ---.:==-=-=== SR 24 154 121
29.J0e Harvey, Mizaricordla ---ecve===- SR 25 91 107
30.Clint Bradley, Southwastern (Tex.) SR 24 63 30
31.Sean Stephens. Hiram --=---=======- JR 25 33 104
1k’32.Bryan Crabtrae, Ill. Weeleyan =-=---- SR 30 209 248
33.7.C. Cumningham, William Penn ==-=-- SR 25 75 89
34.Denniz Ruadinger, Wig.-Oshkosh ---- SR 26 80 35
35.Scott Sauro, Wayneshurg ==========- JR 25 126 150
ASSISTS CL G RO.
1.Deshcone Bond, Stillman -========cccec-- -~ JR 25 235
2 .Nathan Reeveg, York (N.Y.) =ccccccca===- SR 27 229
3.7.7. Siepiercki, wazhington (Mo,)=====-- SR 26 214
4.Craig Newton, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y,) =====- JR 27 216
}n'd.Matt Nadelhoffer. Whaaton (Ill.) =-=-====- SR 24 192
6.Hector Negron. Emereon-MCA =-=====ccecce-- SO 19 140
7.Revin Clipperton., Upper Iowa =========-- SR 25 177
8.Mitch Mossar. Neb. Wesleyvan ==-==wceccc-a JR 31 21¢
©.Chris Ballerini, Binghamton ==--ccececc-- - SO 25 174
9,.8cott Saurce, Waynesbhurg =======wcccce-- -=- JR 25 174
11.J0¢l Heckendorf, Martin LutheY =~--sa==-=== SR 19 131
12.0reg Dunne, Nazareth ======ccecece-- weem== SO 28 192
13 . Jamal Johnson, Lehmjn ====ccccce. === e==- SR 285 190
l4 Garrett Pymm, KeukA ——cccccccmrccnmcccce- SR 25 168
15.Jaron Malott, Fontbonne ----- - SR 25 166
16.Brian Dwyer, Carroll (Wig.) -=e=ceccca-- SR 22 146
17.Kyle Zimdor, Knox ===cew mememccccccccaaa. JR 24 1S58
13.5ammy Brigge, Catholic ===-ceccccccaaao~- SR 25 164
19 . Jason Saurbaugh, York (Pa.) =-cccenmmcaa FR 26 170
20 .David Pfundstein. Jehn Carroll ====wece-- SR 27 176
21.B.J. Rellly. ¥ontclair St, s-==-ececeecaa- SO 24 154
22.Chris Perrin, SimpeoN ==v e csmcmcccccccca- SR 25 159
23 Josh Baaureqard, VaSSAr ~===smmcccccmav=- FR 2S 157
24 .Braan Joyce, N.J. Inst. of Tech ===+==== FR 27 163
25.Mario Thompson, Oc¢cldential]l ===c=cccccaa- FR 25 156
26.Grag Dean, Concordio-M'haad ==ceccave-=- SR 23 141
27 .Jokn Bowler, Worcaster SL., ==mescccccaca- JR 27 1564
28 Rusty Loyd, Chlcago =====cccccccccan=n=a- JR 28 168
23 . Kavin Weakley, Ottarbain —=-cecicmcccaaa SO 23 137
30 .Naothan Hungate, Roanokg ===wececa-- - JR 27 158
31.Prendan Alberto, Alfred ====cccccccaca- - JR 26 151
32.Jim Fox, Cage ReSEIVE === =mmccccma=- -=~ SR 25 145
32 .Mike McAndreweg, Concordia (Ill.) ====-- - SR 25 145
34.trian Nigro, MC. St., Vincent =====mwec--- FR 22 127
35.Derzick BULLSE., BAAVAr ===msmcee “sssmcca-- SR 26 150
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FINAL 129/ DIVISION III MEN’S BASKETBALL STATISTICS

BLOCKED SHOTS CL G NO. AVG STEALS CL G NO. AVG.

1.Toxry Black, N.J. lnst. of Tech ===c==u-- SO 26 192 7.6 1.John Gallogly, Salve Regin) =~===eeeccaa-. JR 24 137 5.7

2.Ira Nichalzorn, ML. St, Vincant ===--- w+'= SR 24 151 6.3 2.Graeg Lean, Concordia-M hand ===eceec--.. -=- 9R 23 126 5.5

3.Antoine Hyman, Keuka =======c=--- el SR 26 1453 5.7 J.Darrel Lewls, Lincoln (Pa.) ===r===c==-- §O0 26 115 4.4

4 Mike Mientus, A)lonrown ====-- o SR 26 112 4.3 d.Matt Hall, Barlham =-cccccce ccccccccaa- SR 23 100 4.3

5.Jagon Alevxandnr, Catholig ====rrmcccccua. JR 25 103 4.1 S5.Ivo Moyano, Polytechnlic (W .Y.) ==cccee-- SR 22 87 4.0

6§.Steve Burlar, Chris., NOwport ===----a == JR 27 100 3.7 6. Dazhone Bond, Stlllman ~-cccccmmaaaaa.. -= JR 25 97 3.9

7. Tyrone Bennett,. Mathodizst ==wer===s=cea« SR 30 102 3.4 7.NaLhan Reeves, York (N.Y.) « ==ccccccca- SR 27 102 3.¢8

8.Krig Mercitr. HOPE ==mccmccarmcmccmcccncn—- JR 29 92 3.2 E.Rrian Joyca, N.J. Inst, of Tach ====weaa FR 27 94 3.5

9.Scott Argabrile, Wayneshurg =====ee=- w~= SR 25 76 3.0 9.0.J. Allen, ONEONtR S, ~==cccccccacaav~ SR 25 86 3.4
10.Xen LaFlauwme, Cmorson=-NCA ====-- “eTmmmn—-- R 25 73 ‘4.9 10.Joel Holstege, HOPA ==<eccccccaiveccncn" JR 29 96 2.2
11.Joe Slotnick, Vaszar =====-. e —.——————- SO 35 71 2.8 1l.Shuron Woodyard, Villa Julie ~~===ccec=-- SR 25 &1 2.2
l11.Mark awanrang., Wazhington (Md.) ======-- SR26 71 2.8 12.Freeman Williame, Wesley ~~~====ccccecc-- SO 22 71 3.2
13.Ex{¢c Pngland, Earlham ‘r===ccccccccccc-. ~ JR 23 63 2.7 13.Dave Hepburn, Eactern Nazarene --===---- SR 23 74 3.2
l4.Devaan George, AUGSHUYS =====cccca- ~mam== 90 25 66 2.6 14 . Jamison Float, Cage Rez@rva ~=ewececccce- . SR 25 79 3.2
15.David Kline, Wideanar ===ccccccusmcccccax SR 29 76 2.6 14 . Shatane Porter., Mr. Sc. Vincent . =~===w== JR 45 79 3.3
16 Bxyan Schwerdrmann, Aurora =<=====eeccec-. FR 25 6% 2.S 16.B.J. Reilly. Montelair ST, ~===c-ecccce- SO 24 7% 2.1
16 Jecse Sarrer. rrodonia St, - == eccccccaa SO0 25 62 2.5 17.Jamee Stewart, Wisg.-Whitewater ====-we-- JR 26 81 3.1
13 . Michael Rrown, Rouger Wllliamg -=cceccacca. FR 25 62 2.5 18,702l DaPagtar, Lawrence ~===-===secccc--- JR 25 77 3.1
19 .DeWwayne ‘Taylor, Stevens Tech ===e=--a ~~== FR 19 47 2.5 19 .paiman Hunler, Alvernina ======cecccccece=- JRk J4 96 3.0
20.Aanthany Higagins, Castlaton St, ==cecaec-== JR 23 S5 2.4 19 .Eean Hoffman, Wls.-Platteville ~===--: == JR 26 76 3.0
21.Kevin Chaddsarron, Manhattanville ~==c==- JR 235 59 2.4 19..Jamcz Abraham, CCNY ~-c=cccccea-. AL LT FR 25 75 3.0
42.Greg SUMNATr, VILEW == -+ =mmcccccccmcccae- JR 28 66 2.4 19 .Joel Heckendorf, Martin Luthar ===cece--- SR 19 57 3.0
23 .Ben Turk. Cal Tecll - crmcccccmccccccna. «JR 20 47 2.3 23.Crailg Nawton, Mt. St, Mary (N.Y.) ====-- g 2% 19 4.9
24.John Cobb, Cazlelton ST, ===cecccccea-- «a JR 24 S6 2.3 23.Darrick Dalton, York (N.Y.) ==ccccccc=--. SK ¢7 79 2.9
25.¥Khriz Silveria, Salem St, =ceee-- v ————— JR 39 67 2.3 25.Mant Pshde, Maryville (Mo.) ==c=ceccrc===- SR 28 81 2.9
¢6.Jazon Hayes, Mavjerta ------------ ~-==== SR 25 55 2.2 26.8ruce Higgins, Bri’watezr (Mage.) - «====- SR 27 77 2.9
27.Jason Roze, ElmiXa ======ccccccccacscan- FR 286 61 2.2 27 .Anthony ware, Greensboro =====-=ma-====- SR 26 74 2.3
2%.Stove Setlty, Wirttenbarg =-=---- “ \meccccne- JR 29 63 2.2 27.Dan Ragsdale, Tufts ===~emecccewmcccccco- SR 26 74 2.%
29.Mike Paynter, Wis.-Stavens Point =---=---- SR 22 62 2.1 29 .Chrie Ballerini, Binghamton ----~=====-- §0 25 71 2.8
20.Michacl Nukk, Maritima (N.Y.) =eeece=w=-=== g0 25 S3 2.1 310 .Shawn Johneon, Salisbury St. —ccccc-==== SO 31 28 2.9
30.Jagon Croakarr, Albertug Magnug ======== JR 25 .53 2.1 31.Marcug Toney. Ferrum =======.  =cc=ccc-- JR 22 €5 2.3
32.CGraeg Surron. 5. LAWKANCE ===mccccccccaa SO 26 - S5 2.1 32.Donta Johnzan, Springtield ========cc=--- JR 28 79 2.8
33.Ryan Gorman, WoogleY ====ccccccccccaaa.~ 80 29 51 2.2 33,Zack Moore, Rhodeg . e==meccccccccccca- SO 24 67 2.8
34.Dwayne Jackson, Buffalo St. ===w-- m——— SR 29 60 2.1 34.Fric Wileon, Hartwick ====smecccccca. === SR 24 65 2.7
35.Will Roseberg, Hoamling ======--- ¢ m———— JR 24 49 2.0 35.Glen Raiford, John Jay =========- srenaan SO 26 70 2.7
35.85ean Estwick, John Jay =cccermccmcccncaax SR 24 49 2.0 36.John DeRichia, Salisbury St, ~---======- SR 31 83 2.7

FINAL 1927 DIVISION XII MEN’S BASKETBALU STATISTICS
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RAPR 14 'S7 12:43 FROM NCRR STATS 10 ILL=WIS PRGE .BB4-/812
FINAL 1997 DIVISION III MBEN'S BASKETBALL STATISTICS

SCORING OFFENSE G (wW=-L) PTS AVG . SCORING DEFENSF G (W-L) PTS. AVG.
1.6rinne))l ~ccccccncnce e e—- 22 (10-12) 2254 102.5 l.Viz.=-Plattevilla ~=ccccccac-. -rm== 27 (24- 3) 1233 47.5
2.Howaxd Paynu ==+ = ‘e=secccccce-- 26 (16-10) 2439 93.8 2.Wig,.-Stevens Poink ~-ccccccvsmmna- 29 (22~ 7) 1630 56.2
3.52lizbury St ~rmcccccccccamm——— 31 (25- 6) 2875 92.7 J.Rose~HULlMAN =<wewe- - "ccccccccccae~ 23 (19- 9) 1633 58.3
Q. AUYOYQ ====smsmmmi . e mm--———————— 25 (18~ 7) 2286 9).4 d . Merchant YMaring ===ccccccccerecmea 26 (19~ 7) 1513 52.4
5.8t 11lman =+ 2 reemescmcccnes - 25 (16~ 7) 2191 E7.6 S.POMONO~PilICr ~wce- ' "emccccccccccn= 26 (19- 7) 1534 S5.0
6.$impzon -+  ceme=escccceces==e=- 25 (18- 7) 2122 R7.3 6 . WidONer ===-c-mcme ccecmeeccaooo 29 (232- 6) 1717 59.2
7.8C, Jogeph’s (Mw.) : *w=~essscca=e 27 (21~ 6) 2342 86.7 7.%m, PALELION ~~wecwcscsamcaccs ivod 28 (20~ B) 1658 59.2
8,ANNa Mariyg =+ = ce=e-meeccce-- -- 26 (l4-12) 2235 86.0 8.Wie.-08hkosh ====cccccca. temmncnaa 26 (19- 7) 1344 59.4
9.Neb. Weeleyan ==cccccca-- LELLLLL 31 (25- 6) 2662 85.9 9.5taten Izland ==--erc=cccccccecaaa 28 (21- 7) 1674 59.3
10.Roanok@ ======ce-. : =secccccccc=- 27 (19~ 8) 2317 35.8 10.Hanover ««e« - vocemccccccccccccca.. 26 (16-10) 1556 59.8
11.Calvin ===es  tescccccccccc-- -=- 25 (17- B) 2143 385.7 l11.WoosleY ~=ccccccncccccccnccasaaa 29 (23~ 6) 1736 S59.9
12.St. John Ficher +====e-ceca--- v== 27 (20- 7) 2310 85,6 12.5t. Thomas (Minn.) ==eecceccec.. === 25 (15-10) 1503 60.1
13.Connecticut ('al, =cecccce mcmcnex 24 (17- 7) 2053 85.5 13.Duffalo St. ===cecccecena, romccana. 29 (20- 9) 177 60.6
l4.Washingcon (MU,) <+« o===ceccccc=- 26 (L7- 9) 2215 85.2 14.N.J. Inzt. of TeCh :*~eccemccccaca 27 (18- 3) 1639 60.7
15.Colby-Sawyer -~  -e=cmccccccaces a6 (12- 8) 2207 84.9 15.NQPAUN =cemcccc.: cecccccccccncccs 25 (12-12) 1522 60.9
16 . Amharst ===+  -eccccccccccccee. 26 (2)- S) 2206 84.8 16 .Richard SLOCKEON ~~=====mmccccccax 29 (22- 7) 1777 61.5
17.0C San Diego =====cecececaan -=== 25 (17- 8) 2118 84.7 17.Greve ClLY ===smcccccccccccccaaa. 24 (10-14) 1479 61.6
1ﬁ313.1l1. Wesleyon ===ccccccca. “amm——- 31 (29~ 2) 2616 3&54.4 18.Cal Tech =~ -"===reccccccccnccccca- « 20 ( 3-17) 1236 €61.3
19.Bowdoin -==--=ccccccecca=- coscacas 26 (19- 7) 2185 £84.0 19.St. Norbert =~=-==-ecccccccccc-- -a= 22 (11-11) 1366 62.1
4V .KlIOX ==~==csccccsncaascs P o A 24 (15- 9) 2014 ¢83.9 20.Kean +--~cwscccccnscncncscvsncs === 24 (11-13) 1498 62.1
21 .Eurekd ===c=cccccccacc=mocncccccca 25 (14-11) 2090 83.6 dl Williamg -==-==ccccccccnccccns cone- 30 (27- 3) 1376 62.5
22 . Lincoln (Pa.) < ==mcccccccccccce- 26 (17- 9) 2173 83.6 22 . Wittanborg ==esemee s-mccccccccae- 29 (23~ 6) 1815 62.6
23 .Hampden -Sydney -=-=ccccccccc-. e= 22 (21- 7) 2340 83.6 23 . Springfield ----- - ——————————— 28 (23- 5) 1753 62.6
24 Williamg ==cccccccmccccccn v rmn e 30 (27- 3) 2507 &3%.6 24 .0nconta St, - rrememcecc e e e e ——— 26 (16-10) 1630 62.7
25 .ENdicotl ===cccccan. - 2S5 (12-13) 2088 83.5 25.Penn St.-Behrend ====cccmmce-- a=== 26 (15-11) 1634 62.3
26 . Hamilton ===smccccacnivmmmeccccaax 25 (15-10) 2082 §&3).3 26 . Mt., SC. Vincent ===eemcccceee=- snm 25 (20- 5) 1573 62.9
27 .HOopQ ===e=eee  ceemeccccccceaea- 29 (26~ 3) 2415 83.3 27.Wis. LR CroznQ ==cecccccan =ccce=- 25 (ll-14) 1578 62.1
28 .Rhod2 Island €Ol . ==ececcccccan.- 27 (16-11) 2236 82.3 22 .Mublanbarg ======meces m--mcccccaao- 25 (15-10) 1520 63.2
29 .WHilkes ~-  : eccccccccccccce.. -~ 26 (20- 6) 2141 382.3 29.Sa)am Sk, -----ce.cmcmmcccccccoa-- 29 (25- 4) 1837 63.3
30 .Babsony » 2 ceememmeeccccccceaao - 28 (17-11) 2292 381.9 30 . Manchozter ~ccen s rrmcccccccccccca- 26 (16-10) 1648 63.4
31.Themas MOYe ===cccccccccaen i=mea= 25 (15-10) 2042 241.7 31.Guzt. Adolphus ======cccccccccn-- . 28 (21- 7) 1776 63.4
32 .Franklin +=-ecccccccccnnan cem=- 23 (l4- 9) 1877 81.6 32 . Mugkingum «  ===cmccccccccccc————— 26 (13-13) 1652 63.5
33 .Fonthbonn@ ~=cccccccccccnrcnccccaa 25 (17- 8) 2034 21.4 33.Wie. -Whictewatar ===ecccccccasrvmme= 26 (22—~ 4) 1659 €3.8
34.St. Lawrenee =-- . eemecccccccaa- 26 (22- 4) 2115 81.3 34.J0hns Hopking ======-- emmsccncnae 27 (12~ 3) 1722 63.8
35.York (N.Y.) ecceca..a v 27 (21- 6) 2196 81.3 35,00UCheY ======cccccca=e - 29 (23- 6) 1865 64.3
SCORING MARGIN OFF. DEF. MAR, WON=-LOST FERCENTAGE W-L o oy o
1. Williamg +e===cmccccccecea- crmmmm———— £3.6 62.5 21.0 < 1.I1l. Weeleyan --====-----cececa-a e ——— 29- 2 .935
2.Wie -Platteville =~ccccccaaaa - 68.0 47.5 20.5 2. 011118ME wmm e e r——————————————— - -—— 27- 3 .%900
. 3.Calvin -+ cemcrmccdcnccrcdccr - RS.7 68.6 17.1 J . ROWAN =mmmerm e ————————— - crmcnn-- 26- 3 .897
4.Staten Igland ~=====-ccccccccnrrmcccana 75.7.59.8 15.9 3.HOptt ===mmmesmmrm e e r e c - —— 26- 3 .827
5¢S.Ill. viesleyan ===-cceoa-- cusenmcncsscns 3d4.4 69.4 15.0 5.Wig.-Platteville ====c=cccccccccca O o 24- 3 .88%
6 .ManNnchester === rw=ccccecna= - - 73.3 62.4 14.95 6.lLawrence === mmmcm e r e c—— -~ - - 22- 3 .880
7.Springfield ==-ccccccccaca. v —— 77.2 62.6 14.7 7. 8alem SL, - "ecmemcmcccccccccccc e e ——— 25- 4 .362
8 .SC. Lawreoiite  ceesscccccsccccaa—- - 81.2 67.0 14.3 3.Rochester TNZt. ===cccccccme . ""ccccc—c———— 24- 4 .S57
9.Mt. St. Vincent ~rremccccccncnccccamnnn= 77.2 62.9 14.3 Y.9T, LOWTANEN ==mmcccccme s - - ——————————— 22- 1 8546
10.Alvernia « @ Te=cmccccccccccce- srmmcnas 803 66.1 14.3 9. Wis.~Whitowaler ~csmcmev - srmccmccccrccrcccce—— 22- 4 .B46
1l . Hope & seeccccmcccccccccccer e r e cn—a- 83.3 69.2 14.1 11.Mount UnioN ==ccee crreccccrcccccccccccccea- 25~ 6 .833
12 . Wittenberg ~-=ccccccccccccaa cemnmccnnas 76.3 62.6 13.7 12.Wo0bash ===ccccccccc i~ rrccmcccnnc e mrccc e e 24- S .B2¢
13.St. John Fishar eeccecccccccemrccccccnex 85.6 72.0 132.6 13.Chicag0 ==ccccccar s mmrn e r e - a3- 5 .621
14.Salem SC, ==-c=cccccccccaaa e memnn—. 76.7 63.3 13.3 13.5pringfleld --« =cccccc e e 23- S .82l
15.8t. Joseph'§ (Ma,) ==ccccccaim=cccccnaa 86.7 72.6 13.%2 13.Factarn Nazarene ~r =crcmcccmcccccccmcceee-- 23- 6§ .821
16 . ROWAM === === o oo a o = - 9.4 66.0 313.} 16.AlVerNia - " mrrcrc e ccccn———————————— «wamm== 20~ & .813
17 .Wis.=WhitewaleYy == semccccccccccmce=- 76.9 62.95 13.1 17.Amherst =====-cccmcccccccccan—- - 21- 5 .803
18.Wilkt ===see. eccccccccccmccccn—-—— g2.2 70.0 12.3 13.Neb., Vesleyan ===cccccccacaa- - 25- 6 .806
19 Amharet ==--: rsecccccccccccccccccaa- Q4.8 72.5 12.3 13.Salishury St. ==cccmccccccccnae (rmmmcmcm——- 25- 6 .S506
19.Bowdoin = srecemccccccccccee- coommnne 84.0 71.7 12.3 20,COlDY == mcmmmmcmccmcn e s e rr e —————————— 20- 5 .800
2]l .Rochesgter INgL . ===cemmccccccccc-- voosoos 78.7 €66.4 12.3 20 . MT., SC. Vincmmk ==cceccce . tommccc—c e ——— 20- 5 .800
22 .Eaecern NAZOTANA ===ceccmcmw== semcccanee v9:4 87.4 23.1 22.W1denar ===—cccccecaa- e L e T T T yep—— 23~ € ,793
23.Neb. Waslayan =---ceeiwmmcccmcncccncn—— 85.9 74,0 11.5 22 . Wittenber( -« s cmmcccmccccccc e c——————— “: 23=- 6 .793
24.York (N.Y.) sccccccca-- - 3l .3 62.6 11.7 22 .WoOStnr ~=ccccn.: teccccccccccccc e cccccan—- 23=- € .793
25.POMONA~PilZIRY =====mmemccccasmesccmoen—— 70.6 59.0 11.6 22 .GCOUChQTY ===mccmccccccs mrmmccccccc e ————— 23- 6 .793
26.SEillman ===+~ . CeEes—————————————— 87.6 76.0 11.6 26.RipON ===cau: tecmcnncnnancccncnnccccnnnsan- 18- S .783
27 .Wizn.=-SLevens POINE =======mccccccccaa ~== 67,7 56.2 11.5 27.8St., Joseph’'s (M@.) ==semccccccccccccccccan=- 21- 6 .778
28 . Roanok® ==ree: .  tecccsccccesc——————— 85.8 74.5 11.3 27 .York (N.Y.) + semccccccccccccccccccccccenn- 21- 6 .778
29 New York U, @ wescsmccccccccccccncccex ~av 79.0 67.7 11.3 29 . TULLE cm vt smcccnccmcmc e rcc e c e — - == 20- 6 .769
€ 30.Wheaton (Ill.) =eesccccccccccccces wem-- 80,6 69.4 11.2 20 WELIEEL =i mies g omit b o bt i Y 20- 6 769
J1.N.J, Inst, of Tegh ==cecccccccnc=- cseme= 71,9 60.7 11.1 31.Richard StOCKLON ===cmcccccccccccaa=- wswmam= 22« 7 759
32 .RipoN ===-cmcccccccccccaaa- e ———————— 76.1 65.4 10.7 31.Wis.-Stevanz Point ==ceccceca-- P 22- 7 .759
33.5alishbury Str., secccccccaaaa A - 92.7 82.3 10.5 33.6ust. AdQlphUZ ===mccccccccccmacirmmmeccnaa 21- 7 .750
J4 . Hampdan=SydnQy ==sscesmcccmee  "emccecen- £3.6 73.3 10.3 33  Hampden~-SydnQy ====eecmcecce=- - rm - 21=-F 958
35.Wayneeburg S QR S W iy o 76.2 683.2 10.0 33.8taten Igland = - r~eccmccccccccccccacacaces 21a 7 - 230
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FINAT, 1397 DIVISION I1II MEN'S BASKETBALL STATISTICS

FIELD GOAL PERCFNTAGE FG FGA PCT. FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE FG FGA PCT.
1 .Neb. Weslevan RS 969 1934 52.8 1.N.J. Inzt. 0f Tech ~===ccccccccccccccaa=- 572 1565 36.5
2.Thomas More - 763 1461 52.2 2.C0lPy =esmsmemcccm e ——— S61 1502 27 .4
3.Wheston (T1].) mccccccccccccc e ————-— 720 1386 51.9 3.Malne Maricime =--cccccccncnccnnccccccaa- 472 1258 37.5
d.Bastcorn Nazarens ==-==-=- LR el $18 1582 51.7 4. Pomona-PiblzZer ~=-cccccccccccccccccccccaax S22 13838 37.6
S.Ill. Wesleyan | = s =msmecmccccccccccc== 9508 1765 51.4 S.Merchant Marlne ««- = cmccdmccccc e e cnea S21 1384 137.6
§.Lebanoa Vellay  ceccmmccccccccccccc=- 799 1591 50.2 6.¥Wm. FPAteraon -= ==t omcmcnccncnr e ——— S48 1451 17.°8
7.H0ward PaynQ ==-ceccccccccmcceee=- “a==== 892 1785 50.0 7 VAGEAD mm e - 592 1536 36.5
S.”anchcztcx ------------------ S D N o . e o e 755 1515 49.9 R.Staten Island TEESETAaTecTeea s aTEs.su S ; 602 1556 33.7
9.Simpegon ===~ e 809 1617 49.4 9. Wideney ---ceccccaa.. Cm e s e - 595 1527 382.7
10.alvernia @ | eamecscessmssssssssses 992 2009 49.4 10 Waynesburg «--<-===-smmmcccccccccccemoa——- 617 1599 32.9
ll.Connecricur (A]l scecccccccccmemecnccnn—--— 735 1495 49.72 11,ST. LAWLONCE ~~~=cemccccccccccccrcccccan—— 6429 1614 3°92.0
12 .RipON =====cemcccmcccccccc e cme e ———————— 624 1271 45.1 12.J0hM350N ST, ===rcccccccccccnr e ncrc—— - ——— 602 1542 39.0
13.Wiz.-0Ozhkanll =cccccccccccn—- R W o e e 990 1206 48.9 1) . Buffalo Bt, ~~--mcccccccccc e c e 629 1609 39.1
14 Mount Uniyl] === ccacccmmeon-- - - 627 1711 4R.9 14 Albartu= Haqnus ------------------------- 724 1844 39.3
15.HopR ===emceccccccccccccnn- mmmmn - 839 1716 48.9 15 UIT wmmmmc e e e e e c e o - 577 1469 39.3
16.Yo0rk (N.Y.) +:seccccconmcasssascses 817 1671 4R.9 16 Alvernla ~-ccccecmccana.. s ms s .- 701 17R4 39.3
17 . Franklin ==-ccccccccccncccccnccrcccccncs 662 1356 48.8 17,Steveng TeCh ==ccccccccccncccccncnccrcne= 498 1265 39.4
1. Luther secccccccccccccccma=. Yevecansosse 690 1420 482.6 18 Calvin ~eremrcrcccrcmrmccr e crrccr e —--- 601 1524 29.1
19.Keuka @ ineeeccccccccccccccccccee- 810 1663 dC.5 19 . Hittenberg =+ av e cmccccacccnccccccce= 662 1672 39.5
20.8C1llman ---==cccccccccncccccccccnnnce—- 796 1643 48.4 20 Williamg -=~ ~-.~- VO e ] e 678 1703 33.7
21 .Wentworth TNEr., =eececcccccccccccccncea- 766 1534 48.4 d1.Trinicy (Comn.) swe «- semvocenmcnccccccnas 569 1424 395.7
22 . LohmArn =eseemccicccecccnannn= cesvemccccce 833 1724 48.2 22 ROWAN === mme e me - - - ——————— - ——— 717 1803 3%9.¢c
23 .Alleghlny ===ccccccccaea- cmmsvescencanan 702 1452 48.2 23 .Bmorson=-NCA ===ecccccccccccccccrecccccca=~ 658 1651 39.9
24 . Waynoeglury ==--<cccccancnax cssmmammcm——— 716 1433 48.) 24 VIQOSLOY === e - - - - 601 1503 40.0
25.Hendrix ... = csesccccccccccccccccee- 709 1469 48.3 2S fpringficld ~==cmremccccnmcc e c e ———— 637 1590 10.1
26.Trinicy (Comn.) --==-- emANrEE . ——————— 692 1435 48.2 26.S2)lem SL. ==cmmccccmc s e s - ——— 721 1799 40.1
27 .Marietty ---ccccccccccccccaaa. wasmm=we== 663 1375 48,2 27.Johns HOPKing =~=====ecccccccccncccccnn—=- 650 1620 40.1
28 .Chapman ====--. N = - e sccccn- 755 1567 4§.2 28 . Wis.-Stevens Poing ~==c-cccccccccccnce——— S71 1422 40.2
2%2.8alem SCL. -- . el evemceccccccccceee- 804 1670 48 .1 29 . AUGSDUrg == mcmcc e e cc - - ————————— 605 1500 40.5
30.Capital | eeeemsccssccccccccccccen=- 659 1369 4.1 30.Wixn. ~Platbteville -=ccec—csmcccccmcccccnn=- d57 1133 40.5
31.Va. Vesgleyin =-cccccccmcnccccccccccccn—- 747 1556 484.0 3l.Keukff ==ccnmcccccccnccccccncccccnccccccc=- 656 1626 40.3
32 .Bridgawatar (Vn.) ===esccccccccccnccca-- 779 1623 13.0 32.Platteburgh S, =ececccccccccna v an e 562 1393 40.4
33.Cortland St. =e-meccccccccecccccneaeaaaa 715 1493 17.9 32,R0ge HUlmMan =-===-s=cccccccccacccncnncanan= 597 1477 40.4
34,Eagt. Mennonite - ememmcccccccecccoa- 731 1527 47.9 34.ChiCNg0 ======cecccccccccccccccccccccan—- 640 1583 40.4
35.Nazareth ==-c-cmcccmcccc e ccccccccccem- 820 1719 47.7 35.RipoN ===c-eemcccccccccc e s cm e ——————— 528 1304 40.5
FRERE THROW PERCENTAGE ¥L KA PCT. REBOUND MARGIN OFF. DEF. MAR.
1.I11. Wegleyan ¢ v 616 790 72.0 1.ROOhQOTQRY INOL, ==emcccccmcccccccce-e=== (3.8 31,9 10.0
2.Lebanon Vallay --iececeaa memNamrcsere——.—-—-— 479 625 76.6 2. AlVETNI] == e crmcccm - - 42.2 31.¢ 10.4
3.Mary Washinglon ==-ceccmcccccccaaa ~mwweas 447 6589 75.5 J.Calvin s i vemrrmme i c et c e m———— 46.0 26.0 10.0
4 .Nararelh ~-ccccnccccnncccccccans - 434 513 5.7 4.5C, Joaeph '8 (MR.) =sccccccccccccccccca= £3.4 33.6 9.5
5.Belolt ~cccccccccnaaaa- feemmasrreem—————— 298 395 75.4 5.5C. LAWrence ==---===ccccccccccccccccc=a- 44.) 34.6 9.5
§.Miram -- L EELLEL LI EL LT 367 489 75.1 6.Jobns HOPKING =~===memcmccccccccccccc————— 1.6 32.6 9.0
7*( 7 .Wheaton (Ill.) =  veeccmcccccccnnca- 411 548 75.0 7.Mary Washington ===seccccccccccccccnnane— 39.8 31.0 2.8
d.Earlham -« ==recmccmccnncc e e cccrccceeaa= 323 43) 74.9 §.Win.-Platteville ~-cecccccccccccc e caaa J4.9 46.2 8.7
9.Colorado Col, ~-===remccccccccccccnccnccn- 421 566 74.4 3.RowWan ===-meccccccc e e n e m e —————— 42.9 34.4 8.5
l10.Hendrix = = tecccccccccccccccncncca- 415 560 74.1 10. Pomona-PitzQr ===ccccccccccccccncccnee—- 41.S 33.0 8.5
ﬁ, 11.2Augustana (11).) ~eecccccccmcccccccccccac- 373 S04 74.0 11.Hamilton ==c-==cccmcccccccacacaaa. emmswe 47,1 38.7 R.4
AC:COLDY ==smmdenssensssasseasenseonssssnssne 427 578 73.89 12 .Manchester - ~=--~ "veeemssccccccccccee—- 40.3 32.1 0.3
12.Juniata =======-cmccccccccccccccc e 358 455 73.38 13.WilkeEe =mmmmmcmccenn- Ae s remm——— —————— 41.9 33.2 8.0
14 . Haidalbarg -~----cccecccc e cccm e e cc e e e e - £17 566 73.7 14.Chris. NewporItl -====ceccccccccccccceccca- 43.0 35.0 8.0
15.Bureky =-cceccccccccccccccccccccnccccccca- 327 444 731.6 15S.Wittenberg v==--==ccccccccccccncncncac=- 39.7 31.7 §&.0
16.Wabazh == rreccccnccccccccrcrrcrcrr e —— — - S11 636 73.4 16.BUffalo ST, =mvtavamcmccvmrcccccccccca—- 20.0-3¢.1.. 1.9
17 .Rhode Izland Cul., ===cecccccccccccccccc=- 43S 594 73.2 17.Vi008CRY === memccccnccccccccc e nr e —- 30.4- 30, ¢ J.¥
18.Williamg =-=-evccccccnccaaax LELLLIELLL LI 430 670 72.1 16 . Rogse-Hulman =====-mcccccccncccccmccccee—- 37.3 29.7 7.6
19 Baldwin-Wallace +vememea ‘o iencssssscsens 337 46) 73.1 19 Woynazburg =====-cccmcccrccr e ccc e e e - 3.2 3.4 7.8
20.SC., Mary’'s (Minn,) ~==cecccccccccccncccce- 316 437 72.5 20.Bethel (Minn.) ==ccccccccmccnccccccccne- 142.4 35.0 7.5
2l.Southern Ma., mccccccccc e e 187 257 72.8 A Y L A L L T T pepup— 40.7 32.4 7.4
22.Cortland St mrrccccccmcmcrrrrrrrc——————— 343 479 72.7 22 WorcecteYy SU, mrmcmmcmmcccccccccccccncnnea- 44.9 28.3 6.6
22.%us@uehann) === = ecccccccrc e —————— 348 479 72.7 23.Springfield ----cccccccnaan. “vaswwmwnma= 41 .6 35,1 6.4
24.Hardin-Simmons --=====m=mee-ecec--cem--———- 414 570 72.6 M 24.Ill. Weeleyan ----=mmmm-eceecemececoomaa- 36.7 20.4 6.3
45.Goucher --. ' ~cerccccacccccccccccccccces ool 739 12«0 25.Hop@ ====secmccc e m e e 3%.5 33.2 -8.3
26 .ROChASLAr == rcrccccc e mr e e ———- 365 3503 72.6 €. Trinity (Conn.) ===cccccccccccccnccccca- 41.5 35.3 6.2
27 .Plymouth St, srecccmccccccnccccccccccccna- 150 621 742.5 27 . Baldwin-wWallace - === AR ELE L L 37:4 31.2 6.2
22.llarcwick vhemr reremeeeeeese=s 254 351 72.4 2¢ .Neb. Wagleyon ===-ccccccccccccc e ———— 37.1 31.0 6.1
29.Nab. Vasleynn ===cecccccc e ——— 489 676 72.3 29 . FDU-Madizon ~==ccmcmc e cc e e e 40.9 35.0 S5.9
30.Frank. & Margh. ~cecmccccccccccccccncnnnax 442 612 72.2 30.Richard Stockton ~e=emececccccccccccacana- 34.4 23.9 5.5
JL.K€an ==evv . L cccscsdcccccccccc s e - 295 410 72.0 31.UCICA/ROME =-evt wwemin e revmceacan 40,1 34,6 6.5
J2.8enedictine (111.) =cccccccccrmccncccccaa- 389 541 71.9 J2.WAE. =0shkOgh ==seemccccccccccccc e c - J2.8 27.3 5.4
31.St. 0laf =-eccccccccc s cmrcc e 392 : 546 71.8 33.Ripon ===cemccccrc e e s ———— 36.8 31L.3 5.2
34 . Upper JOoWwd cemmcccccccccccccc e e - 376 S24 71.8 34.60UChRAL = mmmmccrc e cm s cmcr e e ———— 29.9 3.4 9.4
55.0glethorpe ' i 5] PN 0 A S Sy e 325 453 71.7 3s.2c, John's (Minn,) ==+ ==t svtnccacenaan== 36,9 31.8 5.2
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IJPT FG PC1 (MIN 1.% P/G AND 409%) CL G FG FGA PCT. 2PT FG PCT (MIN 3.0 P/G AND 403) a FG FCA PCT.
. l.Andy Strommes, Chlicago =~====ccee==- 0 27 49 93 52.7 1.Williomzs sccccccce mmccccccccccnna. 30 235 5S07 46.4
2.Jaff Curlls, Alma ~cccec-- - JR 26 45 AR/ 51.1 2.1z, ~02hko8h) ===ccccccccccccnn - 26 195 423 46.1
J.Jaeon Vogr, st. John's (Minn.) =---~« SR 24 54 106 50.9 J.Lincoln (Pn.) ==ccccccne mcmccccca- 26 170 378 45.0
ék’d.xorey Coart, Ill, wWoezleyan =«-w ==== FR 31 49 97 50.5 d.Colby == ~cmccnnnn srmccccccccncne—- 25 207 472 43.9
5, Travi= Robertson, NMuskinQum ======- JR 26 64 127 50.4 L. ChiCcaAgo =cee: (tmcmccccccccccccn = 22 L1RR 431 43.6
C.oohn Illeberr, (0lly =meernemmmcccccce- SR 25 72 143 50.3 6.Lake Foregl ~==-cecccccccaaa-. ~== 22 125 287 A3.6
7.Dorrel Lewis, Linnoln (Pa,) <e====- SO 26 96 196 50.0 7.Neh. Weclaydn =-eece . ccmcccccccacca- 31 222 524 43.5
7.Jaremy Leibied, wWiz.-Stout - ======-= FR 24 37 74 50.0 g.Trinity (Conn.) ~« ==-cecccccccccca. 23 153 352 43.5S
9 .Matt Lantier, Factern Nazarene =----= JR 28 50 101 49.5 9.SC. LAWIONCE ~e " rccmcccccmc e e m——- 26 191 456 4¢1.9
10.Mark MeDenncell, Gusat, Adolphug ---=- SO 27 43 87 49.4 10.ME. St. Mary (N.Y.) ==ceccce.. - 27 191 457 41.8
11.Mike Haun., SL. Norbert ======-- ~=w= S5Q 22 34 6% 19,2 l11.Concordla-M’'head ==ccccccac.cmenna. 23 140 336 41.7
12.Tim Hurley, Wash. ¢ Jeff., ==ccco=== JR 18 32 S0 48.8 12.Connecticut Col., ===cccce. cccccca. 24 181 439 41.2
13.Dannle Ruedinger, Wie,-0shkosh ==-=-- SR 26 75 154 49.7 13 MUSBKINTWN = sccccccne. tmrmmnn e cn——- 26 188 457 41l.1
14 . Jermaine William=, Lake Forest =--=-- SR 22 52 107 48.6 14.5t, John’s (Minn,) =« =ccccccccca- 24 152 371 4£1.0
15.Mitch ¥Mosser, Ncbh, Wegleyan ==-==-- JR 31 68 140 48.6 15 . HOPA ==cmcccccccce ~cecccmcccccccnx 29 224 547 41.0
16.John Mulfingec, Trinity (Conn.) =--- SQ 23 66 138 17.8 16 .Haidelberg -: s===ccccccccccnacnna. == 26 156 331 40.9
17.Paul McLaughlin, Roger Williams --- SO 21 32 67 47.8 17 .Franklin ==-=cccccmcccccac. i mecena- 23 155 379 40.9
19.Nick Maroutso=, UC San Diego ====-- 50O 45 13 153 47,7 13.Ripon ===c=ceccnccccccac. scncccnca- 23 111 272 40.°
19 .Bxyon Shearzy, Alblon <===cccccccca. SR 25 39 82 47.6 19.1]1).. Wezleydn == -=cccccccccccccas 31 124 451 40.5
20.Jon Miller, llanover =====cmcccccan= JR 26 57 120 47.5 20.vaynesburg - ~~~=cccccccccccccccs~- 25 113 278 40.6
21.Vick Longo, Drew ==s==-ccccccccca ~- SR 26 54 114 47.1 21 . Wilmington (Ohio) ~====ececcea.- -== 25 208 S12 40.5
21 .Mylce Thrash, $tillman ====-- kel SO 25 45 95 47.4 a2.John Carxoll]l ====cccccccce. soccc-- 27 124 454 40.5
23.Xenny Stockhaus, Nichuleg ==-ec-===- JR 22 325 74 47.3 23 .Rochestey =====ccecccccce ~=-ccccc-- 46 157 389 40.4
24.Tim Darnell, Cortlond St. =ces====-- SR 28 92 195 47.2 34 .Babson ====c-ccccccccca, seccccccca" 43 186 4G) 40.3
25.Titue Manderzon, Salem ST, ~======-- SR 29 64 136 47.1 25.Methodift ====wmecceccc seecccccccacax 30 166 413 40.2
26 .Cornelius Bisheop. Concordia-M‘head SR 23 53 113 46.9 26.Cortland St. =====--- 0 o o 5 i 23 1739 448 40.0
27.Bryan Moloney, (‘agse Racerve =--==-- SO 24 42 90 46.7 27.Chapman =======cccecaa= mmeccceceen- 25 156 3%2 39.3
28 .ScolLt Sauro. Waynesburg «~===-====- JR 25 45 97 46.4 28.6ust. Adolphug ===ve==cccccccccccas 28 199 502 39.6
22 .Joe Goldin, Randulph-Macon ===-===-- SO 25 63 136 46.3 29 . HANOVET ===ececccs~ccccccccccccccax 26 109 275 39.6
30.Kevin Senzabaugh, Ohlc Northern =--- 50 26 S6 121 46.2 30.U¢ San Diego -+ e=emccccccccccccs. " 25 269 672 33.6
21 Mike McFarlans, Kepkd ===cccccco-== SR 24 55 119 46.2 31l .Wabagh - === mecmcccmccna——. , ceeccces 22 1%2 487 35.4
22 .Dave Shaldon, RInffron ==--ceei-=es JR 25 61 132 A46.2 32.Carleton ======ccccccca. sccccccao-- 26 222 565 3°.3
13 .Erik Heger, Colorade Col. =---====-= SR 25 S5 120 45.8° 33.Wia. L2 Crozzq ===eeee. mecccccccax 25 1g5 474 39.0
33.J.B. Mathison, SL. Mary’s (Minn.) - SO 1% 33} 72 45.3 34.Wheaton (Ill.) -esscmcccccccccccea-- 25 165 423 32.0
J5.Jcel Holstege, Hope ====-r=e=ceme-- JR 29 71 155 A45.8 35 . Bluffrton ====ccccccvimmcccccc——————— 25 149 383 38.°9
3PT FG MADE PEE GAME CL G NO. AVG JPT FQ@ MADE PER CAME G NO. AVG.
l.,Jeff Clement. Crinnell ~===ceccccc-.. ae== S0 22 113 5.1 1.Grimnicll]l ceccccee re s c s cr s ——— - - 22 367 16.7
2.Mark Bedell, Filsk ~eccccccccccarrccncaa- SR19 97 s.1 2.UC San Diego =~===cmcmcccccacaaa. e - 25 269 10.8
J.Matt Garvey, RACL@S =====-ww--- . SR 24 95 4.0 3.Adrian --« - — - —————— = m———— 26 260 10.0
& .Darrel Lewig, lincoln (Pa.) = es===cceecaa SO 26 95 3.8 d . Anna Marla ~===cccccccnnccn et 26 237 -
S.Joey Fouchear, Middleury =--===-eccccc.. FR 24 30 3.8 5.AMNEYSL === =cccccccmc e e e c e e ————— 26 235 5.0
6.Jamal Wilson, Amhergt =--==--cecccccccc-- SR 26 96 3.7 6§ . Flsk ==-cmcccmc st e e 20 179 8.9
7.Todd Wescha, Adrian ==« ~=ccccccccccca- SR 26 94 3.6 7. Eureka ====--ccccccccnce.  mmemcccccccc——- 25 221 8.8
8.Tim Lin, Clsiemont M-S ====--cecccce-a- - JR 23 &l 3.5 §.Peloil ====ccmccaaa.. e em s ee s ———— 8¢ 192 a.7
9 .Ren Taylur, Adrian =~===cecccccccccaa. === SO 26 &89 3.4 9.Carlaren ===ccccn. cfescccccccc e ——————- 26 222 8.5
10.Chad Rowley, BOWEolN ===ecccccccc.c=cccex SR 25 &85 3.4 10.Howazd Payne - ====cemccccccccccccaree==x 26 217 8.3
1l .Andrew Erown, .John JQy ==-erc-cccccccce- SO 26 & 3.3 ll.Wilmingten (Ohig) =e=ccccccccrmccccccce- 25 208 8.2
11.Johhny Baer., York (Pa,) =ecccccccccccea- JR 26 86 3.3 12.Colby <=mmmmmcccccccccncnn - 2s 207 .3
13.Chad Kasdin. Skidmore =---=- e —————— SR 2¢8 79 3.3 13.Calvin v == mmcc e e cccm e e ——— 25 206 8.2
14.John DeRichie, Saliehbury SC, ======c=c-- SR 31 102 3.} 13.Clark (Mass,) ======ccccccccnrr e c e 25 206 8.2
15.Tim Darnell. CortLland ST, ======cccccc«. SR 23 %2 1.3 15 . LAWYANCE === =cmcccccccccams " —————— 25 206 2.2
l16.Jason Malott. Fonlbommne --=--===ccceeec--- SR 25" 82 3.3 13.Fonthonng ======ccccmcccnex - aS 206 8.2
17.Thomas Fullazr, ML. St. Mary (N.Y.) ==w-- SR 27 @86 1J.2 17.Carroll (Wiz.) ==cccccn. icmmccccrccccaa- 22 131 8.2
18.Mark Ciovinoe, Babgon =======cccccccccca~ JR 22 88 3.1 18 . Hampden=-Sydnay ====eee. seemcccccccccne-- 23 226 8.1
19.XKipp Kissingear, Neb, Wesleyan ====-wa- o= JR 31 97 2J.1 12.Southern MQ., ==cccccaa. o 24 193 .0
20 .Mac Sloan., Frosthurg $t. ===weccccca- e §Q 25 78 3.1 20.Claremont=N=S «cccne. mrmccccnccccccnca.. 25 200 8.0
21 .9hawm McCullion, Emerson-MCA -=-c---- sn=e SR 49 . 77 J.1 20 N1lKQE ==cmcccccccce. rrecccc e ccaaa- 26 208 8.0
22.Ryan Tomlin, [loward Payne ========- ~e==== SR 26 60 3.1 22 . Wi1g,~Whitewaler =ceecermcmmc e e e e 26 207 8.0
23 .Jon Pairsley, Claremont=M=$ ===-==-- v SO 25 76 3.0 23.8warchmore ==----- A 28 222 7.9
24 .Mike Thinwan., UC San Diego --=-======= ~e= 80 25 75 3.0 24.Y0rk (Pa.) =ccccccce. mecccccccccccccaa- 26 20S y M
24 .Dan Shardo. Wilmlngton (Qhip) ====eece-- - FRK 25 9 3.8 25.M11liams ==-cccccccnn i rmrr s e ————- 10--23% 7.0
24 .Bure Paddock. Manchastor ===-- LALLLL LD L JR 23 6% 3.0 26 . HOPQ ===cccaca.. g - 29 224 7.7
27 .Nick Marnsutsos, UC Szn Diego ~--r=====a- 50 25 73 2.9 27 . Hardin-Simmong === eccccccccccccccna. 25 193 y
27.3.J. Olezowy. Kenyon =======- LALLIILLL L JR 45 73 ' 2,9 22 . AUrOId =====- - 25 190 7.6
29 .Andy Rardechewski, St. Lawrence ======-- JR 46 75 . 3.9 29 . Plymouth SC, "===recccccccccccccaaa- wa== 27 205 7.6
29 .Dennie Ruedinger, Wiz, -Oehkogh ========- &R 26 75 2.9 30.Connecticut Col, ==~ mmmmmccccccccc === 24 181 r ;.
31.John Hebere, (olby =c=ccccccirrccccccca- SR 2 72 2.9 31 .Bencdicline (Ill,) ==ccccccccccaa-. . === 26 185 7.5
31.Bernard Combx, Hardin-Simmonsg =======--- JR 2 72 2.9 31 . Middlebury ===cccccccccccccca e mm e —— - 24 180 7.5
32.J3s0on Drizeoll, LOYag ====cemccccccccccan. JR 24 69 2.9 31.Wia, -Oshkosh ===cccccaaa . 26 195 Ted
34 .Jchn Multinger, Trinity (Comnn.) ==--w:== SO 23 66 2.9 24.50WaNneQ ==scsmcccccaaa.. e em e ——————— 26 193 7.4
3S.Mike Van Helvoirl, Carroll (Wiz,) ==cw-- JR 22 63 2.9 IJS.Wiz.-La CroQge ===mccccccccccccccnn== -=-= 25 185 7.4

FINAL 1237 DIVISIOW III MEN'S BASKETBALL STATISTICS
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1997 COLLEGE CONFERENCE OF ILLINOIS & WISCONSIN
ALL-CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL TEAM

- FIRST TEAM
PLAYER SCHOOL POSITION YR HOMETOWN (HIGH S8CHOOL)
Bryan Crabtree lllinols Wesleyan Forward Sr Wheaton, IL (Wheaton North)
Dave Groharing North Central Center Sr Naperville, IL (Napervllle Norh)
Eric Smith Millikin Center Sr Fittstown, OK (Findlay - IL)
Kent Jones Elmhurst Forward Sr Chicago, IL (Robeson)
Rob Hamann Wheaton Forward So Franklin Park, IL (East Leyden)

SECOND TEAM
Brent Nlebrugge lllinols Wesleyan Forward Jr Teutopolis, IL (Teutopolls)
Sean Anderson Augustana Forward Jr Chicago, IL (Niles Notre Dame)
Denny Kelzer North Park Forward So Westchester, IL (Timothy Chrlistian)
Matt Nadelhoffer Wheaton Quard Sr Aurora, IL (Aurora Christian)
Aaron Hoenlisch Canthage Quard Jr Wausau, WI (Wausau East)
THIRD TEAM

Korey Coon llinols Wesleyan Guard Fr East Peoria, IL (East Peorla)
Dave Oberwise North Central Forward Jr Carol Stream, IL (Qlenbard Norh)
Dwayne Carter Elmhurst Quard Sr Chloago, IL (Robeson)
Wesley Pitts Wheaton Guard Sr Rowlett, TX (Garland)
lan Whittington Canthage Forward Jr Waukegan, IL (Warren Township)

FRED YOUNG MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER:Bryan Crabtree




